

GAHC010205542019



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/6307/2019**

GOPAL CHANDRA DAS  
S/O. LT. RAJEN CHANDRA DAS, R/O. HOUSE NO.16, CHANDRA  
CHOUDHURY PATH, BYE LANE RUDRAPUR, BHETAPARA, GUWAHATI, P.O.  
BELTOLA, DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN-781028.

VERSUS

THE ASSAM GRAMIN VIKASH BANK AND ANR.  
HAVING ITS HEAD OFFICE AT BHANGAGARH, G.S. ROAD, GUWAHATI,  
DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN-781005, REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN.

2:THE CHAIRMAN

ASSAM GRAMIN VIKASH BANK  
SITUATED AT BHANGAGARH  
G.S. ROAD  
GUWAHATI  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
PIN-781005

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A SARMA, MR E SHITIRI,MR A DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR SISHIR DUTTA, MR. S DUTTA,MS M BORCHETIYA

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 25.05.2026**

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

Mr. S. Dutta, learned Senior Counsel, appearing for the respondent no.5 Bank submits that he be granted time till 26.05.2026, to place on record the Rule position with regard to the release of pension and pensionary benefits to the Officers and Employees of the Bank as on the date when the petitioner was imposed with the penalty of "compulsory retirement" i.e. on 23.12.2015".

Mr. S. Dutta has produced the "Assam Gramin Vikash Bank (Employees') Pension Regulations, 2018", however, it is seen that the said Regulations would not have a retrospective effect as of 2015, when the impugned penalty was so imposed upon the petitioner.

Accordingly, Registry to list this matter again on **27.05.2026**, for further hearing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**